The commission may require special reports from such licensee at such times as the commission may deem expedient.

No license shall be issued to any licensed grain bank operator who has failed to make the annual report reports as required herein.

The commission may cause each grain bank and the business thereof and the mode of conducting the same to be inspected by one or more of its members or by its authorized agent when deemed proper, and the property, books, records, accounts, papers and proceedings of each grain bank shall at all times during business hours be subject to inspection.

Sec. 16. Sections 10 and 15 are effective July 1, 1967. Sections 1 to 9 and 11 to 14 are effective July 1, 1968.

Approved May 5, 1967.

## CHAPTER 319—S. F. No. 1711

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the conversion of Winona Special School District No. 5 to an Independent School District and the government of such school district; repealing Special Laws 1878, Chapter 155, and Special Laws 1891, Chapter 333.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Special School District No. 5; conversion to independent district. The special school district created by Special Laws 1878, Chapter 155 and enlarged by Special Laws 1891, Chapter 333, which is now designated as Winona Special School District No. 5 and includes the territory within the corporate limits of the city of Winona and the additional territory described in said chapter 333, and the body corporate by which said district is governed, now known as the board of education of the city of Winona, are hereby converted into an independent school district which shall henceforth be governed by all of the general laws of the state relating to such districts, except as otherwise expressly provided in this act.
- Sec. 2. The present governing body of the special district shall be the school board of the independent district until the qualification of members of the school board elected at the 1968 annual election, at which two members shall be elected for a term of one year, two for a term of two years, and two for a term of three years,

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

or until their respective successors are elected and qualified. The school board may divide the school district into election districts, each consisting of convenient, adjacent, and contiguous territory containing a number of resident voters as nearly equal as practicable to the number of voters residing in each of the other election districts: in which case one school board member and all of his successors shall be elected by the voters in each election district, and if less than six election districts are established, the remaining members of the school board shall be elected by the voters of the school district at large, and the school board shall designate the length of the term of each member to be elected initially, and within three months after the filing of each subsequent federal decennial census with the secretary of state, under Minnesota Statutes, Section 600.18 and within three months after the effective date of any change in the boundaries of the district by reorganization, consolidation, annexation or otherwise, the school board shall reapportion the election districts, or confirm its previous apportionment, in such manner as will conform to the requirements stated herein. In the event that the school district is not divided into election districts in this manner, the school board members shall be elected at large until and unless election districts are established in the manner provided by this act.

- Sec. 3. Title to all real and personal property held and liability for all debts and obligations incurred by the board of education of the city of Winona, or by the city of Winona or Winona Special School District No. 5 on behalf of said board of education, are vested in the independent school district created by this act, and said board of education, city, and special school district and their officers shall execute all conveyances, certificates, and other instruments which may be required to effectuate and record the transfer of all such assets and liabilities to the independent district in accordance with law.
- Sec. 4. Special Laws 1878, Chapter 155, and Special Laws 1891, Chapter 333, are repealed. Laws 1905, Chapters 25 and 251, Laws 1923, Chapter 255, Laws 1947, Chapter 155, and Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 122.26 shall not apply to the independent school district created hereby.
- Sec. 5. This act shall become effective upon approval by resolutions adopted by the vote of a majority of all members of the board of education of the city of Winona and a majority of all members of the city council of the city of Winona, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 4, 1967.